
ADVERTISE! 281-391-3141

         THE KATY TIMES   n   THURSDAY, MAY 18, 2023   n   B5

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

950
PUBLIC NOTICES

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR
PROPOSALS

KATY PARKS AND RECREATION
FUSSELL HOUSE AND KATY 

PARKS BUILDING 2
Competitive Sealed Proposals (“Proposals”) will be
received from qualified proposers until 2:30 p.m.
Wednesday, May 31, 2023 by the Architect for Fussell 
House and Katy Parks Building 2. Proposals will then be 
publicly opened and read aloud in the Conference Room 
of Katy City Hall located at 901 Avenue C in Katy, Texas 
at that time and on that date for the proposed remodel of 
the Fussell House at 5402 Franz Road in Katy, Texas and 
Building 2 at 5850 Franz Road in Katy, Texas.

A digital copy of the Contract documents, specifications,
and all necessary information may be requested by
contacting the Architect, Slattery Tackett Architects, LLP, at 
730 North Post Oak Road, Suite 200, Houston, Texas 77024,
(713) 521-0591. ONLY FIRMS OBTAINING DIGITAL 
DOCUMENTS IN THE MANNER NOTED ABOVE 
WILL BE REGISTERED TO AUTOMATICALLY
RECEIVE ADDENDA AND OTHER PRE-BID
INFORMATION THAT MAY BE ISSUED. Digital
information will be available beginning Friday, May 12, 2023.

A bid guarantee in the form of a bidder’s bond,
certified check, or a cashier’s check made out to “City 
of Katy” in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the
greatest amount proposed must accompany each
proposal. PROPOSALS THAT DO NOT HAVE THE
ACCOMPANYING BID GUARANTEE WILL BE
RETURNED TO THE PROPOSER.

Bonds are required for this project. The successful
proposer shall be required to obtain performance and
payment bonds as stipulated in the Proposal and
Contracting Requirements. In addition to the required
performance and payment bonds, the bid guarantee, in one 
of the forms mentioned above, is required for a proposal to 
be considered.

After receiving all Proposals, the City of Katy will evaluate 
and rank each Proposal submitted based on the following:
Evaluation Criteria
The contract will be awarded to the most qualified General 
Contractor based on the bidder who provides the best value 
for the City. In determining the best value for the City, the 
municipality may consider the following weighted criteria:
(1) the purchase price (30%);
(2) the reputation of the bidder (10%);
(3) the quality of the bidder’s goods or services (5%);
(4) the extent to which the goods or services meet the City’s 
needs (10%);
(5) the bidder’s past relationship with the City (15%);
(6) the impact on the ability of the City to comply with
laws and rules relating to contracting with historically
under-utilized businesses and non-profit organizations
employing persons with disabilities (5%);
(7) the total long-term cost to the municipality to acquire 
the bidder’s goods or services (5%); and
(8) the completeness of the bid (20%).

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and to 
waive irregularities in the bidding. In case of ambiguity or 
lack of clearness in stating the prices in the Bid, the Owner
reserves the right to consider the most advantageous
construction thereof or to reject the Bid.

A Pre-proposal Conference will be held at 2:30 p.m., 
on Wednesday, May 24, 2023 in the Conference Room 
of Katy City Hall located at 901 Avenue C Katy, Texas 
77493. Prospective proposers are encouraged to attend the 
pre-proposal conference.

All Proposers shall comply with the requirements and 
terms of the Texas Government Code Chapter 2258
(Prevailing Wage Rates).

No Proposal may be withdrawn for a period of 60 days after 
the public opening.

Kevin Browne, CPRP Advertise Proposal Dates:
Director, Parks and Recreation May 11, 2023
City of Katy May 18, 2023

SUMMONS
CASE NO. S1300CV202380004

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF YAVAPAI
Jay Musty Plaintiff(s), v. Brooke Julia Chapas, et al.
Defendant(s). To: Brooke Julia Chapas and John Doe
Chapas WARNING: THIS AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT
FROM THE COURT THAT AFFECTS YOUR RIGHTS.
READ THIS SUMMONS CAREFULLY. IF YOU DO NOT
UNDERSTAND IT, CONTACT AN ATTORNEY FOR
LEGAL ADVICE. 1. A lawsuit has been filed against you.
A copy of the lawsuit and other court papers were served
on you with this Summons. 2. If you do not want a
judgment taken against you without your input, you must
file an Answer in writing with the Court, and you must
pay the required filing fee. To file your Answer, take or
send the papers to Clerk of the Superior Court, 2840 N.
Commonwealth Drive, Camp Verde, Arizona 86322 or
electronically file your Answer through one of Arizona’s
approved electronic filing systems at http://www.azcourts.
gov/efilinginformation. Mail a copy of the Answer to the
other party, the Plaintiff, at the address listed on the top of
this Summons. Note: If you do not file electronically you
will not have electronic access to the documents in this
case. 3. If this Summons and the other court papers were
served on you within the State of Arizona, your Answer
must be filed within TWENTY (20) CALENDAR DAYS
from the date of service, not counting the day of service.
If this Summons and the other court papers were served on
you outside the State of Arizona, your Answer must be filed
within THIRTY (30) CALENDAR DAYS from the date
of service, not counting the day of service. Requests for
reasonable accommodation for persons with disabilities 
must be made to the court by parties at least 3 working days 
in advance of a scheduled court proceeding. GIVEN under 
my hand and the Seal of the Superior Court of the State of 
Arizona in and for the County of YAVAPAI SIGNED AND 
SEALED this Date: January 2, 2023 DONNA McQUALITY 
Clerk of Superior Court By: MMONTIEL Deputy Clerk 
Requests for an interpreter for persons with limited English 
proficiency must be made to the division assigned to the 
case by the party needing the interpreter and/or translator 
or his/her counsel at least ten (10) judicial days in advance 
of a scheduled court proceeding. A copy of the Summons 
and Complaint may be obtained by contacting Plaintiff ’s 
attorney, Adam Kwasman, at Wagner & Kwasman P.L.L.C., 
4643 N. 24th St, Phoenix, AZ 85016, (602)698-8900X101

TS No. LO-52727-TX  
Notice Of Default And Foreclosure Sale

APN 1001400000031 U.S. Department Of Housing And Urban Development Recorded in accordance with 12 USCA 3764 ( c )
Whereas, on 2/10/2011, a certain Deed of Trust was executed by Patricia H. Richey A/K/A Patricia Hunter Richey, a single
person as trustor in favor of 1st AA Reverse Mortgage, Inc. as beneficiary, and Scott R. Valby as trustee, and was recorded on
3/8/2011, as Instrument No. 20110094420, in Book XX, Page XX, in the Office of the County Recorder of Harris County, Texas;
and Whereas, the Deed of Trust was insured by the United States Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (the Secretary)
pursuant to the National Housing Act for the purpose of providing single family housing; and Whereas, the beneficial interest
in the Deed of Trust is now owned by the Secretary, pursuant to an Assignment of Deed of Trust dated 3/2/2017, recorded on
3/15/2017, as instrument number RP-2017-109191, book XX, page XX, in the Office of the County Recorder, Harris County,
Texas; and Whereas, a default has been made in the covenants and conditions of the Deed of Trust in that the payment due
on 1/1/2020, was not made due to a borrower dies and the property is not the principal residence of at least one surviving
borrower and remains wholly unpaid as of the date of this notice, and no payment has been made sufficient to restore the loan
to currency; and Whereas, the entire amount delinquent as of 1/1/2020 is $139,981.73; and Whereas, by virtue of this default,
the Secretary has declared the entire amount of the indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust to be immediately due and
payable; Now Therefore, pursuant to powers vested in me by the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994, 12 U.S.C.
3751 et seq., by 24 CFR part 27, subpart B, and by the Secretary’s designation of Law Offices of Jason C Tatman as Foreclosure
Commissioner, recorded on 4/4/2023 as instrument number RP-2023-118061, book XX, page XX notice is hereby given that on
6/6/2023 at/between 10:00 AM – 1:00 PM local time, all real and personal property at or used in connection with the following
described property will be sold at public auction to the highest bidder: Legal Description: Lot Thirty-One (31) in Block Nine (9)
of Kirkwood Subdivision, Section Two (2) a subdivision in Harris County, Texas, according to the map recorded in Volume 147,
Page 48, of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas. Commonly known as: 11531 Kirkhollow Drive, Houston, TX 77089 The
sale will be held at Approximately 5,050 square feet of area of the Bayou City Event Center beginning at the southeast corner
of the large ballroom and continuing westerly along the south wall a distance of approximately 87 feet and; thence northerly a
distance of approximately 58 feet; then easterly approximately 59 feet to the point of beginning, or if the preceding area is no
longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner’s Court. The Secretary of Housing
and Urban Development will bid an estimate of $178,675.09. There will be no proration of taxes, rents or other income or
liabilities, except that the purchaser will pay, at or before closing, his prorata share of any real estate taxes that have been paid by
the Secretary to the date of the foreclosure sale. When making their bids, all bidders except the Secretary must submit a deposit
totaling $17,867.51 [10% of the Secretary’s bid] in the form of a certified check or cashier’s check made out to the Secretary
of HUD.  Each oral bid need not be accompanied by a deposit.  If the successful bid is oral, a deposit of $17,867.51 must be
presented before the bidding is closed.  The deposit is nonrefundable.  The remainder of the purchase price must be delivered
within 30 days of the sale or at such other time as the Secretary may determine for good cause shown, time being of the essence. 
This amount, like the bid deposits, must be delivered in the form of a certified or cashier’s check.  If the Secretary is the high
bidder, he need not pay the bid amount in cash.  The successful bidder will pay all conveyancing fees, all real estate and other
taxes that are due on or after the delivery of the remainder of the payment and all other costs associated with the transfer of
title.  At the conclusion of the sale, the deposits of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned to them. The Secretary may grant
an extension of time within which to deliver the remainder of the payment.  All extensions will be for 15-day increments for
a fee of $500.00, paid in advance.  The extension fee shall be in the form of a certified or cashier’s check made payable to the
Secretary of HUD.  If the high bidder closes the sale prior to the expiration of any extension period, the unused portion of the
extension fee shall be applied toward the amount due. If the high bidder is unable to close the sale within the required period,
or within any extensions of time granted by the Secretary, the high bidder may be required to forfeit the cash deposit or, at the
election of the foreclosure commissioner after consultation with the HUD Field Office representative, will be liable to HUD for
any costs incurred as a result of such failure.  The commissioner may, at the direction of the HUD field office Representative,
offer the Property to the second highest bidder for an amount equal to the highest price offered by that bidder. There is no right
of redemption, or right of possession based upon a right of redemption, in the mortgagor or others subsequent to a foreclosure
completed pursuant the Act.  Therefore, the Foreclosure commissioner will issue a Deed to the purchaser(s) upon receipt of the
entire purchase price in accordance with the terms of the sale as provided herein.  HUD does not guarantee that the property
will be vacant. The amount that must be paid if the Mortgage is to be reinstated prior to the scheduled sale is $178,675.09, as
of 6/5/2023, plus all other amounts that would be due under the mortgage agreement if payments under the mortgage had
not been accelerated, advertising costs and postage expenses incurred in giving notice, mileage by the most reasonable road
distance for posting notices and for the Foreclosure Commissioner’s attendance at the sale, reasonable and customary costs
incurred for title and lien record searches, the necessary out-of-pocket costs incurred by the Foreclosure Commissioner for
recording documents, a commission for the Foreclosure Commissioner, and all other costs incurred in connection with the
foreclosure prior to reinstatement. Tender of payment by certified or cashier’s check or application for cancellation of the
foreclosure sale shall be submitted to the address of the Foreclosure Commissioner provided below. Date: 4/25/2023 Law Offices
of Jason C Tatman U.S. Dept. of HUD Foreclosure Commissioner By: /s/ Rhonda Rorie rr@tatmanlegal.com 5677 Oberlin Dr.,
Ste 210, San Diego, CA92121 (858) 201-3590   Fax (858) 348-4976 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate
verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of San Diego On 4/25/2023 before me, Dana
Renee Stewart, a Notary Public, personally appeared Rhonda Rorie who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under Penalty Of Perjury under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal /s/ Dana Renee
Stewart My Commission Expires September 24, 2026.

TS No. LO-52728-TX
Notice Of Default And Foreclosure Sale

APN 0660870030018 U.S. Department Of Housing And Urban Development Recorded in accordance with 12 USCA 3764 ( c ) 
Whereas, on 5/25/2011, a certain Deed of Trust was executed by Gordon N Bynum, an unmarried person as trustor in favor
of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS) as nominee for Genworth Financial Home Equity Access Inc., its 
successors and/or assigns as beneficiary, and 2001 Agency Corporation as trustee, and was recorded on 7/1/2011, as
Instrument No. 20110270716, in Book XX, Page XX, in the Office of the County Recorder of Harris County, Texas; and 
Whereas, the Deed of Trust was insured by the United States Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (the
Secretary) pursuant to the National Housing Act for the purpose of providing single family housing; and Whereas, the 
beneficial interest in the Deed of Trust is now owned by the Secretary, pursuant to an Assignment of Deed of Trust dated 
11/15/2018, recorded on 11/16/2018, as instrument number RP-2018-519543, book XX, page XX, in the Office of the County 
Recorder, Harris County, Texas; and Whereas, a default has been made in the covenants and conditions of the Deed of Trust 
in that the payment due on 1/1/2020, was not made due to a borrower dies and the property is not the principal residence of at 
least one surviving borrower and remains wholly unpaid as of the date of this notice, and no payment has been made sufficient 
to restore the loan to currency; and Whereas, the entire amount delinquent as of 1/1/2020 is $544,566.22; and Whereas, by 
virtue of this default, the Secretary has declared the entire amount of the indebtedness secured by the Deed of Trust to be 
immediately due and payable; Now Therefore, pursuant to powers vested in me by the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure 
Act of 1994, 12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq., by 24 CFR part 27, subpart B, and by the Secretary’s designation of Law Offices of Jason 
C Tatman as Foreclosure Commissioner, recorded on 4/4/2023 as instrument number RP-2023-118061, book XX, page XX 
notice is hereby given that on 6/6/2023 at/between 10:00 AM – 1:00 PM local time, all real and personal property at or used in 
connection with the following described property will be sold at public auction to the highest bidder: Legal Description: Lot 
Eighteen (18) in Block Three (3) of Richwood, a Subdivision in Harris County, Texas, according to the Map or Plat Thereof of 
Recorded in Volume 13, Page 57, of the Map Records fo Harris County, Texas. Commonly known as: 1812 Norfolk St,
Houston, TX 77098-4306 The sale will be held at Approximately 5,050 square feet of area of the Bayou City Event Center
beginning at the southeast corner of the large ballroom and continuing westerly along the south wall a distance of
approximately 87 feet and; thence northerly a distance of approximately 58 feet; then easterly approximately 59 feet to the 
point of beginning, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the
County Commissioner’s Court. The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development will bid an estimate of $751,532.44. There 
will be no proration of taxes, rents or other income or liabilities, except that the purchaser will pay, at or before closing, his 
prorata share of any real estate taxes that have been paid by the Secretary to the date of the foreclosure sale. When making 
their bids, all bidders except the Secretary must submit a deposit totaling $75,153.24 [10% of the Secretary’s bid] in the form 
of a certified check or cashier’s check made out to the Secretary of HUD. Each oral bid need not be accompanied by a deposit. 
If the successful bid is oral, a deposit of $75,153.24 must be presented before the bidding is closed. The deposit is
nonrefundable. The remainder of the purchase price must be delivered within 30 days of the sale or at such other time as the 
Secretary may determine for good cause shown, time being of the essence. This amount, like the bid deposits, must be
delivered in the form of a certified or cashier’s check. If the Secretary is the high bidder, he need not pay the bid amount in 
cash. The successful bidder will pay all conveyancing fees, all real estate and other taxes that are due on or after the delivery of 
the remainder of the payment and all other costs associated with the transfer of title. At the conclusion of the sale, the deposits 
of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned to them. The Secretary may grant an extension of time within which to deliver the 
remainder of the payment. All extensions will be for 15-day increments for a fee of $500.00, paid in advance. The extension fee 
shall be in the form of a certified or cashier’s check made payable to the Secretary of HUD. If the high bidder closes the sale 
prior to the expiration of any extension period, the unused portion of the extension fee shall be applied toward the amount 
due. If the high bidder is unable to close the sale within the required period, or within any extensions of time granted by the 
Secretary, the high bidder may be required to forfeit the cash deposit or, at the election of the foreclosure commissioner after 
consultation with the HUD Field Office representative, will be liable to HUD for any costs incurred as a result of such failure. 
The commissioner may, at the direction of the HUD field office Representative, offer the Property to the second highest bidder 
for an amount equal to the highest price offered by that bidder. There is no right of redemption, or right of possession based 
upon a right of redemption, in the mortgagor or others subsequent to a foreclosure completed pursuant the Act. Therefore, 
the Foreclosure commissioner will issue a Deed to the purchaser(s) upon receipt of the entire purchase price in accordance 
with the terms of the sale as provided herein. HUD does not guarantee that the property will be vacant. The amount that must 
be paid if the Mortgage is to be reinstated prior to the scheduled sale is $751,532.44, as of 6/5/2023, plus all other amounts 
that would be due under the mortgage agreement if payments under the mortgage had not been accelerated, advertising costs 
and postage expenses incurred in giving notice, mileage by the most reasonable road distance for posting notices and for the 
Foreclosure Commissioner’s attendance at the sale, reasonable and customary costs incurred for title and lien record searches, 
the necessary out-of-pocket costs incurred by the Foreclosure Commissioner for recording documents, a commission for the 
Foreclosure Commissioner, and all other costs incurred in connection with the foreclosure prior to reinstatement. Tender of 
payment by certified or cashier’s check or application for cancellation of the foreclosure sale shall be submitted to the address 
of the Foreclosure Commissioner provided below. Date: 4/25/2023 Law Offices of Jason C Tatman U.S. Dept. of HUD
Foreclosure Commissioner By: /s/ Rhonda Rorie rr@tatmanlegal.com 5677 Oberlin Dr., Ste 210, San Diego, CA92121
(858) 201-3590 Fax (858) 348-4976 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the 
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. State of California County of San Diego On 4/25/2023 before me, Dana Renee Stewart, a Notary Public, personally
appeared Rhonda Rorie who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the 
person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under Penalty Of Perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal /s/ Dana Renee Stewart My Commission Expires 
September 24, 2026


